

**IN THE  
SUPREME COURT OF OHIO**

<b>STATE OF OHIO</b>	:	NO. 2017-0087
Plaintiff-Appellee	:	On Appeal from the Hamilton County Court of Appeals, First Appellate District
vs.	:	
<b>ANTHONY CARNES</b>	:	Court of Appeals Case Number C-150752
Defendant-Appellant	:	

**MERIT BRIEF OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE**

Joseph T. Deters (0012084P)  
Prosecuting Attorney

Scott M. Heenan (0075734P)  
Assistant Prosecuting Attorney

230 East Ninth Street, Suite 4000  
Cincinnati, Ohio 45202  
*Scott.Heenan@hcpros.org*  
(513) 946-3227  
Fax No. (513) 946-3021

COUNSEL FOR PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE, STATE OF OHIO

PETER GALYARDT  
Attorney at Law  
Ohio Public Defender's Office  
2560 East Broad St.  
Suite 1400  
Columbus, Ohio 45215  
*Peter.Galyardt@opd.ohio.gov*  
(614) 466-5394

COUNSEL FOR DEFENDANT-APPELLANT, ANTHONY CARNES

**Table of Contents**

	<b><u>Page</u></b>
Table of Contents .....	i
Table of Authorities .....	ii
Introduction.....	1
Statement of the Case.....	1
Statement of the Facts .....	2
Argument in Support of State’s Proposition of Law .....	3
Proposition of Law: While a juvenile adjudication may not be used to enhance a sentence or the degree of an offense, it may be used as an element of an offense. ....	3
I. Under State v. Hand, a juvenile adjudication may not be used to enhance a sentence, but may be used for other purposes.....	3
II. Under R.C. 2923.13, a juvenile adjudication is an element of the offense.....	5
III. It is constitutional to use juvenile adjudications as elements of offenses.....	6
IV. If this Court were to adopt Carnes’ argument, it would gut almost the entirety of R.C. 2923.13, thus removing the firearm disability the Ohio Legislature has placed upon many of those it felt were too dangerous to have firearms.....	9
V. Ohio statutes, including R.C. 2923.13, enjoy a strong presumption of constitutionality and Carnes has not overcome that presumption .....	11
VI. The relief from disability statute, if anything, supports the State’s position in this matter.....	12
VII. Brief response to Buckeye Firearms Association’s Amicus arguments .....	13
Conclusion .....	14
Proof of Service .....	14
Appendix.....	A-1

## Table of Authorities

	<u>Page</u>
<b><u>Statutes</u></b>	
R.C. 2923.13 .....	4-5, 7, 9-10
R.C. 2923.14 .....	12
18 U.S.C. 922(g) .....	7

### **Cases from the Supreme Court of the United States**

<i>Apprendi v. New Jersey</i> , 530 U.S. 466, 120 S.Ct. 2348, 147 L.Ed.2d 435 (2000).....	3-4, 7
<i>Burgett v. Texas</i> , 389 U.S. 109, 88 S.Ct. 258, 19 L.Ed.2d 319 (1967).....	7
<i>Lewis v. United States</i> , 445 U.S. 55, 100 S.Ct. 915, 63 L.Ed.2d 198 (1980) .....	6-8, 11-13
<i>Linkletter v. Walker</i> , 381 U.S. 618, 84 S.Ct. 1731, 14 L.E.d 2d 601, at fn.20 (1965).....	7
<i>Loper v. Beto</i> , 405 U.S. 473, 92 S.Ct. 1014, 31 L.Ed.2d 374 (1972) .....	7
<i>United States v. Tucker</i> , 404 U.S. 443, 92 S.Ct. 589, 30 L.Ed.2d 592 (1972).....	7

### **Cases from the Ohio Supreme Court**

<i>Arbino v. Johnson &amp; Johnson</i> , 116 Ohio St.3d 468, 2007-Ohio-6948, 880 N.E.2d 420.....	8
<i>Arnold v. Cleveland</i> , 67 Ohio St.3d 35, 616 N.E.2d 163 (1993) .....	13
<i>Direct Plumbing Supply Co. v. Dayton</i> , 138 Ohio St. 540, 38 N.E.2d 70 (1941) .....	8
<i>State v. Aalim</i> , 150 Ohio St.3d 489, 2017-Ohio-2956, 83 N.E.3d 883 .....	11
<i>State v. Bode</i> , 144 Ohio St. 3d 155, 2015-Ohio-1519, 41 N.E.3d 1159 .....	4
<i>State v. Brooke</i> , 133 Ohio St. 3d 199, 2007-Ohio-1533, 863 N.E.2d 1024 .....	4
<i>State v. Hand</i> , 149 Ohio St.3d 94, 2016-Ohio-5504, ___ N.E.3d ___ .....	3-4, 6-10
<i>State v. Johnson</i> , 128 Ohio St.3d 107, 2010-Ohio-6301, 942 N.E.2d 347 .....	10
<i>State v. Mole</i> , 149 Ohio St.3d 215, 2016-Ohio-5124, 74 N.E.3d 368 .....	11
<i>State v. Taniguchi</i> , 74 Ohio St.3d 154, 1995-Ohio-163, 656 N.E.2d 1286. ....	5, 10, 11-13
<i>State v. Williams</i> , 126 Ohio St.3d 65, 2010-Ohio-2453, 930 N.E.2d 770 .....	11

### **Cases from Ohio's appellate courts**

<i>In re Chrosniak</i> , 8th Dist. Cuyahoga No. 105459, 2017-Ohio-7408, ___ N.E.3d ___ .....	13
<i>State v. Alexander</i> , 4th Dist. Adams No. 12CA945, 2013-Ohio-1913 .....	12
<i>State v. Brown</i> , 10th Dist. Franklin No. 16AP-753, 2017-Ohio-7134.....	9-10
<i>State v. Carnes</i> , 1st Dist. Hamilton No. C-150752, 2016-Ohio-8019 .....	9
<i>State v. Hudson</i> , 7th Dist. Mahoning No. 15MA0134, 2017-Ohio-645 .....	9
<i>State v. Jones</i> , 5th Dist. Stark No. 2017CA00064, 2017-Ohio-9119 .....	9
<i>State v. St. Jules</i> , 2nd Dist. Montgomery No. 27405, 2017-Ohio-794 .....	9
<i>State v. Stewart</i> , 8th Dist. Cuyahoga No. 105154, 2017-Ohio-2993 .....	9
